

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT

MIDDLESEX, SS:

NO. 2012-P-0329

ELLEN N. WHITING, individually :
and as Executrix of the Estate : On Appeal from a
of Willis R. Whiting, Jr., : Judgment of the
Plaintiff-Appellant, : Middlesex County
: Superior Court
V. :
: :
CBS CORPORATION AND CRANE CO., :
Defendants-Appellees. :

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, INC., COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE,
INC., CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,
AND NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Ryan K. Farnsworth, BBO #670603
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Mark A. Behrens (*pro hac vice*)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 783-8400
Fax: (202) 783-4211
rfarnsworth@shb.com
mbehrens@shb.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Of Counsel

Robin S. Conrad (*pro hac vice*)
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel: ((202) 463-5337
Fax: (202) 463-5346
rconrad@uschamber.com

*Of Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE IN NEGLIGENCE BECAUSE THEY OWED NO DUTY TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT	8
II. DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE UNDER WARRANTY LAW FOR HARMS CAUSED BY OTHERS ..	17
III. COURTS IN OUT-OF-STATE CASES HAVE REJECTED PLAINTIFF'S THEORY	22
A. Washington Supreme Court: <i>Simonetta/Braaten</i>	22
B. California Supreme Court: <i>O'Neil</i>	27
C. Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals: <i>Lindstrom</i>	29
D. Maryland Appellate Court: <i>Wood</i>	32
E. Other Recent Decisions Add More Support ...	34
IV. OTHER AUTHORITY SUPPORTS DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ..	35
V. IMPOSITION OF A DUTY REQUIREMENT WOULD REPRESENT UNSOUND PUBLIC POLICY	38
VI. IMPOSITION OF A DUTY REQUIREMENT WOULD EXACERBATE ASBESTOS LITIGATION	41
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Acoba v. General Tire, Inc.</i> , 986 P.2d 288 (Haw. 1999)	34
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .	41
<i>Anderson v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> , 151 Wash. App. 1005, 2009 WL 2032332 (Wash. App. Div. 1 July 13, 2009)	27
<i>Back v. Wickes Corp.</i> , 375 Mass. 633 (1978)	17
<i>Baughman v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 1131 (4th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Berkowitz v. A.C.&S., Inc.</i> , 288 A.D.2d 148, 733 N.Y.S.2d 410 (1st Dept. 2001)	34
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 198 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Drake-Willock Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 510 (Mich. App. 1995), <i>appeal denied</i> , 562 N.W.2d 198 (Mich. 1997)	36
<i>Carrier v. Riddell, Inc.</i> , 721 F.2d 867 (1st Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Chicano v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2250990 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2004)	34
<i>Cigna Ins. Co. v. Oy Saunatec, Ltd.</i> , 241 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Cipollone v. Yale Indus. Prods., Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 376 (1st Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson Insulation</i> , 425 Mass. 650 (1997)	17-18
<i>Conner v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> , - F. Supp. 2d -, 2012 WL 288364 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2012)	31
<i>Correia v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 388 Mass. 342 (1983)	18

<i>Cremins v. Clancy</i> , 415 Mass. 289 (1993)	9
<i>Dombrowski v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4168848 (Mass. Super. Middlesex County July 1, 2010) ...	12
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Pacific Res., Inc.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1521 (D. Haw. 1991)	37
<i>Fayer v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> , No. MID-L-5016-10 (N.J. Super. Ct. Middlesex County May 8, 2012) .	35
<i>Feitas v. Emhart Corp., U.S.M.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 1149 (D. Mass. 1989)	11
<i>Firestone Steel Prods. Co. v. Barajas</i> , 927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996)	37
<i>Fleck v. KDI Sylvan Pools</i> , 981 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1005 (1993)	37
<i>Floyd v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 975359 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2012)	29
<i>Floyd v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 975615 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2012)	31
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Wood</i> , 703 A.2d 1315 (Md. Ct. Spec. App.), cert. denied, 709 A.2d 139 (Md. 1998), abrogated on other grounds, <i>John Crane, Inc. v. Scribner</i> 800 A.2d 727 (Md. 2002)	32
<i>Fricke v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 618 So. 2d 473 (La. App. 1993)	38
<i>Garcia v. Kusan, Inc.</i> , 39 Mass. App. Ct. 322 (1995) .	10
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.</i> , 377 P.2d 897 (Cal. 1963)	28
<i>Haglund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 446 Mass. 741 (2006) .	17
<i>Hall v. Warren Pumps, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 528489 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. Div. 2 Feb. 16, 2010), review granted (Cal. May 12, 2010), review dismissed, cause remanded (Feb 29, 2012)	4, 16
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 727 N.Y.S.2d 7 (N.Y. 2001)	38

<i>Horne v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Anita Cosner)</i> , 2012 WL 1694442 (Del. Super. Ct. New Castle County May 14, 2012)	12, 35
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Arland Olson)</i> , 2011 WL 322674 (Del. Super. Ct. New Castle County Jan. 18, 2011)	35
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Harold and Shirley Howton)</i> , 2012 WL 1409011 (Del. Super. Ct. New Castle County Apr. 2, 2012)	31
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Irene Taska)</i> , 2011 WL 379327 (Del. Super. Ct. New Castle County Jan. 19, 2011)	35
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Ralph Curtis and Janice Wolfe)</i> , 2012 WL 1415706 (Del. Super. Ct. New Castle County Feb. 28, 2012)	35
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Reed Grgich)</i> , 2012 WL 1408982 (Del. Super. Ct. New Castle County Apr. 2, 2012)	35
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Wesley K. Davis)</i> , 2011 WL 2462569 (Del. Super. Ct. New Castle County June 7, 2011)	32
<i>In re Eighth Judicial Dist. Asbestos Litig. (Drabczyk v. Fisher Controls Int'l)</i> , 92 A.D.3d 1259, 938 N.Y.S.2d 715 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dept. 2012)	34
<i>In re Deep Vein Thrombosis</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	37
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dists. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E. & S.D.N.Y. 2002)	15
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig. (Holdampf v. A.C.&S., Inc.)</i> , 840 N.E.2d 115 (N.Y. 2005)	38
<i>Kolar v. Buffalo Pumps, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5312168, 15 Pa. D. & C. 5th 38 (Pa. Com. Pl. Philadelphia County Aug. 2, 2010)	34

<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Prods. Liab. Trust,</i> 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Lou ex rel. Chen v. Otis Elevator Co.,</i> 2004 WL 504697 (Mass. Super. Feb. 13, 2004)	19
<i>Mathers v. Midland-Ross Corp.,</i> 403 Mass. 688 (1989) .	11
<i>Mattoon v. City of Pittsfield,</i> 56 Mass. App. Ct. 124 (2002), review denied, 438 Mass. 1108 (2003) ...	18
<i>Merrill v. Leslie Controls, Inc.,</i> 179 Cal. App. 4th 262 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. Div. 3 2009), review granted and opinion superseded, 224 P.3d 919 (Cal. 2010), review dismissed, cause remanded (Feb 29, 2012)	4
<i>Mitchell v. Sky Climber, Inc.,</i> 396 Mass. 629 (1986) ..	9
<i>Montoney v. Cleaver-Brooks, Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 359523 (Pa. Com. Pl. Philadelphia County Jan. 5, 2012)	34
<i>Morin v. AutoZone Northeast, Inc.,</i> 79 Mass. App. Ct. 39 (2011), review denied, 460 Mass. 1104 (2011)	12
<i>Mystrena v. A.W. Chesterton Co.,</i> No. MID-L-4208-10 (N.J. Super. Ct. Middlesex County May 8, 2012) .	35
<i>Nelson v. 3M Co.,</i> 2011 WL 3983257 (Minn. 2d Dist. Ct. Ramsey County Aug. 16, 2011)	35
<i>Niemann v McDonnell Douglas Corp.,</i> 721 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D. Ill. 1989)	35
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.,</i> 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ottinger v. American Standard, Inc.,</i> 2007 WL 7306556 (Pa. Com. Pl. Philadelphia County Sept. 11, 2007)	13, 34
<i>Petros v. 3M Co.,</i> 2009 WL 6390885 (Cal. Super. Ct. Alameda County Sept. 30, 2009)	4
<i>Petrucelli v. Bohringer and Ratzinger,</i> 46 F.3d 1298 (3d Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,</i> 591 N.E.2d 222 (N.Y. 1992)	36

<i>Reynolds v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 465 (11th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Rumery v. Garlock Sealing Tech., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1747857 (Me. Super. Ct. Cumberland County Apr. 24, 2009)	35
<i>Schaffner v. Aesys Tech., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 605275 (Pa. Super. Jan. 21, 2010)	34
<i>Schofield v. Merrill</i> , 386 Mass. 244 (1982)	9
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</i> , 197 P.3d 127 (Wash. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 882 P.2d 298 (Cal. 1994)	19
<i>Spencer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 367 N.W.2d 393 (Mich. App. 1985)	34
<i>Sperry v. Bauermeister, Inc.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1134 (E.D. Mo. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 4 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>Stark v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 21 Fed. Appx. 371, 2001 WL 1216977 (6th Cir. 2001)	12, 30
<i>Surre v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , - F. Supp. 2d -, 2011 WL 6382545 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2011)	34
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co., Inc.</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 564 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thing v. La Chusa</i> , 771 P.2d 814 (Cal. 1989)	9
<i>Various Plaintiffs v. Various Defendants</i> , 2012 WL 1106730 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 3, 2012)	31
<i>Vassallo v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 428 Mass. 1 (1998)	17
<i>Walton v. Harnischfeger</i> , 796 S.W.2d 225 (Tex. App.-San Antonio 1990)	38

<i>Walton v. The William Powell Co.</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 1470 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. Div. 4), review granted and opinion superseded, 232 P.3d 1201 (Cal. 2010), review dismissed, cause remanded (Feb. 29, 2012)	4
<i>Wilkerson v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 162522 (Del. Super. Ct. New Castle County Jan. 17, 2008)	35
<i>Wolfe v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 6 Mass. App. Ct. 346 (1978)	18
<i>Woodard v. Crane Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3759923 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. Div. 4 Aug. 25, 2011), review granted (Cal. Nov. 16, 2011), review dismissed, cause remanded (Feb. 29, 2012)	4
<i>Yakubowicz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 404 Mass. 624 (1989)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles E. Bates et al., <i>The Naming Game</i> , 24:15 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 1 (Sept. 2, 2009)	43
Charles E. Bates et al., <i>The Claiming Game</i> , 25:1 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 27 (Feb. 3, 2010)	43
Charles E. Bates & Charles H. Mullin, <i>Having Your Tort and Eating it Too?</i> , 6:4 Mealey's Asbestos Bankr. Rep. 1 (Nov. 2006)	43
Mark Behrens, <i>What's New in Asbestos Litigation?</i> , 28 Rev. Litig. 501 (2009)	2
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1001	15
Stephen J. Carroll et al., <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> (RAND Corp. 2005), at http://www.rand.org/pubs/monographs/2005/RAND_MG162.pdf	3, 14

Lloyd Dixon et al., <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts: An Overview of Trust Structure and Activity with Detailed Reports on the Largest Trusts</i> 25 (Rand Corp. 2010), at http://www.rand.org/pubs/technical_reports/2010/RAND_TR872.pdf	41
Editorial, <i>Lawyers Torch the Economy</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 6, 2001, at A14, abstract at 2001 WLNR 1993314	42
Helen Freedman, <i>Selected Ethical Issues in Asbestos Litigation</i> , 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 511 (2008)	2
Peter Geier, <i>Asbestos Litigation Moves On With World War II Shipyard Cases 'Dying Off', Plaintiff Attorneys Dig Deeper to Find New Strategies</i> , 130:5 Recorder (San Francisco) 12 (Jan. 9, 2006), at 2006 WLNR 25577320	2
James A. Henderson, Jr., <i>Sellers of Safe Products Should Not Be Required to Rescue Users from Risks Presented by Other, More Dangerous Products</i> , 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 595 (2008)	5, 21
James Henderson, Jr. & Aaron Twerski, <i>Doctrinal Collapse in Products Liability: The Empty Shell of Failure to Warn</i> , 65 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 265 (1990)	21
David C. Landin et al., <i>Lessons Learned from the Front Lines: A Trial Court Checklist for Promoting Order and Sound Public Policy in Asbestos Litigation</i> , 16 Brook. J.L. & Pol'y 589 (2008)	40
' <i>Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation</i> ' - A Discussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz, 17:3 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 5 (Mar. 1, 2002)	6
Occupational Safety & Health Admin., <i>Regulatory History of Asbestos</i> , at http://www.osha.gov/pls/oshaweb/owadisp.show_document?p_table=PREAMBLES&p_id=784	15

John W. Petereit, <i>The Duty Problem With Liability Claims Against One Manufacturer for Failing to Warn About Another Manufacturer's Product</i> , Toxic Torts & Env'tl L. 7 (DRI Winter 2005)	39
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388 (1965)	23
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965)	<i>passim</i>
Restatement Third, Torts: Products Liability § 1 (1997)	18
Paul Riehle et al., <i>Product Liability for Third Party Replacement or Connected Parts: Changing Tides From the West</i> , 44 U.S.F. L. Rev. 33 (2009)	14
Victor E. Schwartz & Russell W. Driver, <i>Warnings in the Workplace: The Need for a Synthesis of Law and Communication Theory</i> , 52 U. Cin. L. Rev. 38 (1983)	41
Joseph E. Stiglitz et al., <i>The Impact of Asbestos Liabilities on Workers in Bankrupt Firms</i> , 12 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 51 (2003)	41
Thomas W. Tardy, III & Laura A. Frase, <i>Liability of Equipment Manufacturers for Products of Another: Is Relief in Sight?</i> , HarrisMartin's Columns—Raising the Bar in Asbestos Litigation, May 2007	39
Towers Watson, <i>A Synthesis of Asbestos Disclosures From Form 10-Ks - Insights</i> , Apr. 2010	42
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Asbestos Injury Compensation: The Role and Administration of Asbestos Trusts</i> , GAO-11-819 (Sept. 2011), at http://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-11-819	43
